SSM pool comprises 130 banks involved in the Comprehensive Assessment.

4
Core Bank’s net profit does not include the revised tax charge on the valuation of the stake in Banca d’Italia booked in 2Q14 (€215 m).

UniCredit Group Results 3Q14

2 | P a g e

The Board of Directors of UniCredit approved 9M14 results on November 11th. Federico Ghizzoni, CEO of

UniCredit commented: "Third quarter and the nine months’ Group results bring us very close to our target

of €2 billion net profit for 2014 which is now very close. We are pleased with this positive trend, despite a

still difficult macroeconomic context. This result comes mostly from managerial actions embedded in our

Strategic Plan 2013-18 focused on innovation and growth. We are one of the most solid European

commercial banks: the Comprehensive Assessment confirmed our resilience to adverse scenarios and our

capital strength. Starting from November 4th, the ECB is in charge of the Supervision of the major European

banks. This represents a positive change for UniCredit: our international footprint will be more and more a

competitive advantage”.

3Q14 KEY FINANCIAL DATA

GROUP

 Net profit: €722 m (+16.7% Q/Q excluding the revised taxation on BankIT, +254% Y/Y) and 6.8% RoTE

 Revenues: €5.6 bn (-3.2% Q/Q, -2.0% Y/Y)

 Total costs: €3.4 bn (-0.3% Q/Q, -1.2% Y/Y)

 AQ: LLP at €754 m (-24.9% Q/Q, -49.1% Y/Y), net impaired loan ratio 8.7%, coverage ratio 51.0%

 Capital adequacy5: CET1 ratio fully loaded at 10.4%; CET1 ratio transitional at 10.8%; Tier 1 ratio
transitional at 11.6%, total capital ratio transitional at 14.9%

CORE BANK
6

 Net profit: €1.1 bn (+11.1% Q/Q, +26.0% Y/Y)

 Revenues: €5.5 bn (-3.2% Q/Q, +2.4% Y/Y)

 Total costs: €3.3 bn (-0.2% Q/Q, -1.2% Y/Y) with a cost/ income ratio of 60%

 AQ: LLP at €244 m (-59.5% Q/Q, -58.2% Y/Y), cost of risk at 23bps

9M14 KEY FINANCIAL DATA

GROUP

 Net profit: €1.8 bn (+81.3% 9M/9M) and 6.0% RoTE

 Revenues: €16.9 bn (-3.9% 9M/9M)

 Total costs: €10.3 bn (-1.7% 9M/9M)

 AQ: LLP at €2.6 bn (-38.0% 9M/9M)

CORE BANK
6

 Net profit: €3.1 bn (+13.0% 9M/9M)

 Revenues: €16.6 bn (+0.3% 9M/9M)

 Total costs: €9.9 bn (-1.9% 9M/9M) with a cost/ income ratio of 59%

 AQ: LLP at €1.4 bn (-20.7% 9M/9M); cost of risk at 43bps

5
CET 1 ratio fully loaded and CET1 ratio transitional pro-forma for the sale of DAB (+8bps). All capital ratios include 3Q14 earnings net of

dividend.
6
Core Bank’s net profit does not include the revised tax charge on the valuation of the stake in Banca d’Italia booked in 2Q14 (€215 m). Core

Bank’s revenues 2014 adjusted for tender offer proceeds on own debt securities (€49 m) in2Q14. 2013 figures adjusted for tender offer

proceeds on own debt securities executed in 2Q13 (€254 m) and for the capital gain from the sale of Yapi Sigorta occurred in 3Q13 (€181 m).